
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

will meet on 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2022 
 

At 7.00 pm 
 

In the 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD,  AND ON RBWM YOUTUBE  
 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
COUNCILLORS MAUREEN HUNT (CHAIRMAN), LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
JOHN BALDWIN, GURPREET BHANGRA, MANDY BRAR, GERRY CLARK, 
GEOFF HILL, JOSHUA REYNOLDS AND DAVID COPPINGER  

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BASKERVILLE, STUART CARROLL, CATHERINE DEL CAMPO, 
ANDREW JOHNSON, GREG JONES, GURCH SINGH, DONNA STIMSON, 
CHRIS TARGOWSKI AND HELEN TAYLOR 

 
Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 11 October 2022 

 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Becky Oates Becky.Oates@RBWM.gov.uk 
 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 
meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

- 
 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
  

5 - 8 
 

 
3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 as a true 
and accurate record. 
  

9 - 10 
 

 
4.   20/01409/OUT - STATESMAN HOUSE STAFFERTON WAY AND 

BRAYWICK GATE BRAYWICK MAIDENHEAD 
 
PROPOSAL: Hybrid planning application (part-outline, part-full) for mixed-use 
redevelopment of the site including: Outline planning application (with all 
matters reserved) for the demolition of existing building (Braywick Gate) and 
erection of two buildings to provide for office floorspace and residential 
floorspace in addition to flexible commercial floorspace, car and cycle 
parking, landscaping, public realm, new access and associated works. Full 
planning application for the demolition of existing building (Statesman House) 
and erection of an office building, including car and cycle parking, 
landscaping, public realm, new access and associated works including 
access works to Braywick Gate prior to its demolition and temporary 
landscaping and car parking. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 
  
APPLICANT: Royal London Mutual Insurance Society Ltd 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 23 August 2021 
  

11 - 56 
 

 
5.   22/01452/FULL - BRIAR COTTAGE AND HOLMWOOD BRIAR GLEN 

COOKHAM MAIDENHEAD 
 
PROPOSAL: x3 dwellings with associated parking and landscaping, following 
demolition of the existing dwellings. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 
  
APPLICANT: Germain Homes Ltd 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 31 October 2022 
  
  

57 - 76 
 

 
6.   PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION 

REPORT 
77 - 78 

 



 

 

To note the contents of the report. 
  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Revised September 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease
[...]
therwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of the 
interest. 
 
 
Other declarations 
 
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 
be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 
in the minutes for transparency. 
 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), John Baldwin, Gurpreet Bhangra, 
Mandy Brar, David Coppinger, Geoff Hill, Gurch Singh and Andrew Johnson 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Donna Stimson 
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Laurence Ellis, Tony Franklin, Sian Saadeh and Sean 
O'Connor 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Reynolds, Councillor Clark and the Vice-Chairman 
Councillor Walters. Councillor Singh and Councillor Johnson acted as substitutes respectively. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held 17 August 2022 be a 
true and accurate record. 
  
 
22/01324/FULL - 38 OLDACRES MAIDENHEAD SL6 1XJ  
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Baldwin to grant planning permission with the conditions 
listed in section 15 of the report, which was in line with officer’s recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Brar. 
  
A motion was also put forward by Councillor Hill to refuse planning permission, which was 
against officer’s recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Coppinger.  
  
The first motion that a named vote was carried out on was Councillor Baldwin’s as this was 
seconded first. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
AGREED: That planning permission be granted with the conditions listed within section 
15 of the report. 

22/01324/FULL - 38 Oldacres Maidenhead SL6 1XJ (Motion) 
Councillor Maureen Hunt Abstain 
Councillor John Baldwin For 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor David Coppinger Against 
Councillor Geoffrey Hill Against 
Councillor Gurch Singh For 
Councillor Andrew Johnson For 
Carried 

9

Agenda Item 3



  
As the first motion was passed, a named vote was not carried out for Councillor Hill’s motion. 
  
The committee were addressed by 3 speakers, Vickie Morgan (objector), Hassam Akhtar 
(applicant), and Councillor Stimson. 
 
22/01452/FULL - BRIAR COTTAGE AND HOLMWOOD BRIAR GLEN COOKHAM 
MAIDENHEAD  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda upon legal advice having been received. 
 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORTS  
 
Councillor Baldwin asked for information on the Pinkneys Green application. It was agreed 
that this would be dealt with offline. 
  
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.50 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

10



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

19 October 2022 Item:  1 
Application 
No.:

20/01409/OUT 

Location: Statesman House Stafferton Way And Braywick Gate Braywick Road Maidenhead   
Proposal: Hybrid planning application (part-outline, part-full) for mixed-use redevelopment of the 

site including: Outline planning application (with all matters reserved) for the demolition 
of existing building (Braywick Gate) and erection of two buildings to provide for office 
floorspace and residential floorspace in addition to flexible commercial floorspace, car 
and cycle parking, landscaping, public realm, new access and associated works. Full 
planning application for the demolition of existing building (Statesman House) and 
erection of an office building, including car and cycle par
[...]
e the site is appropriately screened to prevent 
dust nuisance to neighbouring properties.   
- The applicant is advised to follow guidance with respect to dust control:   
- London working group on Air Pollution Planning and the Environment (APPLE): London Code 
of Practice, Part 1: The Control of Dust from Construction; and the Building Research 
Establishment: Control of dust from construction and demolition activities. 

 6 The development agreed in 'detail' and 'outline' relates to the development and/or area as shown 
on the approved site plan. 

 7 The Council receives a large number of complaints relating to construction burning activities. The 
applicant should be aware that any burning that gives rise to a smoke nuisance is actionable 
under the Environmental Protection Act 1990. Furthermore, any burning that gives rise to dark 
smoke is considered an offence under the Clean Air Act 1993. It is the Environmental Protection 
Team policy that there should be no fires on construction or demolition sites. All construction and 
demolition waste should be taken off site for disposal. 

48



APPLICATION NUMBER 20/01409/OUT - STATESMAN HOUSE AND BRAYWICK GATE 

APPENIDIX A – LOCATION PLAN 

49



APPENDIX B - PROPOSED BLOCK PLAN 

APPENDIX C – NORTH ELEVATION OFFICE BUILDING A 

50



APPENDIX D – SOUTH ELEVATION OFFICE BUILDING A 

APPENDIX E – WEST AND EAST ELEVATIONS OFFICE BUILDING A 

51



APPENDIX F – EXISTING SITE SECTIONS 

52



APPENDIX G – PROPOSED SITE SECTIONS FULL  

53



APPENDIX H – PARAMETER PLANS BUILDING HEIGHTS 

54



APPENDIX I – EXISTING AND PROPOSED SITE ELEVATIONS 

55



APPENDIX J – ILLUSTRATIVE SITE ELEVATIONS 

56



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

19 October 2022 Item:  2 
Application 
No.:

22/01452/FULL 

Location: Briar Cottage And Holmwood Briar Glen Cookham Maidenhead   
Proposal: x3 dwellings with associated parking and landscaping, following demolition of the 

existing dwellings. 
Applicant: Germain Homes Ltd
Agent: Mr Richard Clark
Parish/Ward: Cookham Parish/Bisham And Cookham 

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Alison Long on 01628 796070 or at 
alison.long@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This item was withdrawn from the committee agenda on the 21st September in order to erect site 
notices to provide notification of the application, with particular regard to owners/occupants of the 
parking spaces/garages to the east and west of the site. The site notices were put up on the 22nd

September and in addition to the original neighbour notification carried out (set out in section 9), 
the Council has properly discharged its duties under the Procedure Order and no interested party 
has been prejudiced through a lack of neighbour notification. The original report is repeated 
below, with any amendments in bold. 

1.2 The proposals would provide three dwellings on the site, all of which would represent an 
acceptable standard of residential accommodation. Subject to recommended conditions, the 
proposals would be in keeping with the appearance of the surrounding area, would not result in 
material harm to residential amenity for occupiers of surrounding properties and would not result 
in harm to local wildlife or parking and highway safety in the surrounding area. Furthermore, 
subject to the completion of the legal agreement, the development would contribute towards 
mitigating against climate change. Overall, the proposals comply with relevant development plan 
policies. 

It is recommended the Committee authorises the Head of Planning: 

1. To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of an undertaking to 
secure a shortfall carbon off-set financial contribution and with the conditions listed 
in Section 14 of this report. 

2. To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure a shortfall carbon off-set 
financial contribution clause has not been satisfactorily completed for the reason 
that the proposed development would not be acc
[...]
te, the proposed new buildings would be located 
outside of the assessed Root Protection Areas. Furthermore, the submitted report and protection 
plan demonstrates to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority that through the use of 
protective fencing and associated mitigation measures, including identified areas requiring 
ground protection during works to ensure that soil erosion or excessive compaction does not 
occur and no dig construction methods for the new driveway, these trees would be suitably 
protected during the course of the works. The methodology set out in section 8 of the report and 
the associated tree protection plan would be secured by recommended condition 6.  

11. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)

11.1 The development is CIL liable. The proposed net additional gross internal area following 
development is 171 square metres. The CIL Charging Schedule sets a rate of £295.11 per sq.m. 
This would be chargeable for the additional increase in GIA floorspace over and above the 
existing area. 

12 CONCLUSION 

12.1 On the basis of the information provided, the applicant has demonstrated to the satisfaction of the 
Local Planning Authority that subject to recommended conditions and the completion of the legal 
agreement, the proposals comply with relevant development plan policies, as well as guidance 
contained in the NPPF, the Cookham VDS and the Borough Wide Design Guide. As such, the 
recommendation is for approval of the application, subject to completion of the legal agreement. 

13. APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT 

 Appendix A – Site location plan 
 Appendix B – Site layout plan, including sections 
 Appendix C – Plot 1 plan and elevation  
 Appendix D – Plots 2 and 3 plan and elevation 

14. CONDITIONS RECOMMENDED FOR INCLUSION IF PERMISSION IS GRANTED  

1 The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years from the date of this 
permission.  
Reason: To accord with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Countr
[...]
ation: Land West of Braywick Corner Ascot Road Maidenhead  
Appellant: Mark  Dodds c/o Agent: Mr Mark Dodds MDE 5 Devon Terrace Berwick Upon Tweed TD15 

1JE 

Ward:
Parish: Hurley Parish 
Appeal Ref.: 22/60068/REF Planning Ref.: 21/02961/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/D/22/

3305437 
Date Received: 26 September 2022 Comments Due: N/A 
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Fast Track Appeal 
Description: Replacement garage with office above. 
Location: Frogmore Farm  Bath Road Littlewick Green Maidenhead SL6 3RX
Appellant: Mr Westacott c/o Agent: Ms Willow Mercer Catherine's Court Berkeley Place Bristol BS8 

1BQ 

78


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	DPIs (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 20/01409/OUT - STATESMAN HOUSE STAFFERTON WAY AND BRAYWICK GATE BRAYWICK MAIDENHEAD
	item 1 - statesman house.pdf
	statesman house.docx

	5 22/01452/FULL - BRIAR COTTAGE AND HOLMWOOD BRIAR GLEN COOKHAM MAIDENHEAD
	item 2 - briar cottage.pdf
	briar cottage.docx

	6 PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
John Baldwin, Gurpreet Bhangra, Mandy Brar, Gerry Clark, Joshua Reynolds and 
David Coppinger 
 
Also in attendance virtually: Councillors Wisdom Da Costa, Donna Stimson and Gurch 
Singh  
 
Officers: Anthony Lenaghan, Becky Oates, Laurence Ellis, Tony Franklin and Sian 
Saadeh 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hill. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Coppinger declared that he had two meetings with the promoters of Statesman 
House when he was the Cabinet member responsible for planning. However, he added that 
the discussion was about the timing and did not involve the details of the plan itself. 
  
Councillor Baldwin declared that he received 4 communications from the applicant: one by 
email, one by post and 2 by telephone. He added that he did not engage with the two phone 
calls, and he read the information in the email and post. He attended the meeting with an open 
mind. 
 
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 
2022 be a true and accurate record. 
 
22/01452/FULL - BRIAR COTTAGE AND HOLMWOOD BRIAR GLEN COOKHAM 
MAIDENHEAD  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of agenda items was changed, with Briar 
Cottage and Holmwood Briar being the first application considered. 
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Reynolds to refuse the application due to concerns over 
the design and character of the development, the percentage of hardstanding and 
overdevelopment of the site which would be harmful to the character of the wider area, which 
was against officer’s recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Clark. 



  
A named vote was taken. 
  

 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be refused. 
  
The Committee was addressed by Estelle Godrey (objector), Councillor Bill Perry (Cookham 
Parish Council) and Graham Cross (applicant). 
 
 
20/01409/OUT - STATESMAN HOUSE STAFFERTON WAY AND BRAYWICK GATE 
BRAYWICK MAIDENHEAD  
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Clark to grant planning permission subject to the 
completion of the legal agreement for the matters set out in the report and with the conditions 
listed in the report and committee update, which was in line with officer’s recommendation, 
and that the Committee resolve that future applications for reserved matters related to this 
permission would be determined by the Maidenhead Development Management Committee 
(or any successor committee). This was seconded by Councillor Baldwin. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

  
RESOLVED: That the application be permitted subject to the completion of the legal 
agreement for the matters set out in the report and with the conditions listed in the 
report and committee update, which was in line with officer’s recommendation and that 
future applications for reserved matters related to this permission would be determined 
by the Maidenhead Development Management Committee (or any successor 
committee). 
  
The Committee was addressed by Matthew Bird (applicant) and Councillor Taylor (ward 
Councillor). 
 
 

22/01452/FULL - BRIAR COTTAGE AND HOLMWOOD BRIAR GLEN COOKHAM 
MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 
Councillor Maureen Hunt Against 
Councillor Leo Walters Abstain 
Councillor John Baldwin For 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor David Coppinger Abstain 
Carried 

20/01409/OUT - STATESMAN HOUSE STAFFERTON WAY AND BRAYWICK GATE 
BRAYWICK MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters Abstain 
Councillor John Baldwin For 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 
Councillor David Coppinger For 
Carried 



 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.16 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


